Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



### CHINA SHANSHUI CEMENT GROUP LIMITED

## 中國山水水泥集團有限公司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 691)

# POLL RESULTS OF THE ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING HELD ON 27 MAY 2022

At the annual general meeting (the "AGM") of China Shanshui Cement Group Limited (the "Company") held at Meeting Room, 3/F, Shandong Shanshui Cement Group Company Limited, Shanshui Industrial Park, Gushan Town, Changqing District, Jinan City, Shandong Province, PRC on 27 May 2022 at 9:30 a.m., all the proposed resolutions as set out in the notice of the AGM dated 22 April 2022 were taken by poll.

### POLL RESULTS OF THE AGM

The poll results are as follows:

Ordinary Resolutions		Number of Votes (%)	
		For	Against
1.	To receive and adopt the audited consolidated financial statements of the Company and its subsidiaries and the reports of the directors and auditors for the year ended 31 December 2021.	2,616,972,833 (73.335912%)	951,501,000 (26.664088%)
2	To declare a final dividend of RMB0.256 per share for the year ended 31 December 2021 (Note (a)).	3,374,473,833 (94.563502%)	194,000,000 (5.436498%)

Ordinary Resolutions		Number of Votes (%)	
		For	Against
3(1).	To re-elect Ms. WU Ling-ling as an executive director of the Company.	2,615,333,298 (73.289967%)	953,140,535 (26.710033%)
3(2).	To re-elect Mr. CHANG Ming-cheng as an independent non-executive director of the Company.	2,616,909,833 (73.334147%)	951,564,000 (26.665853%)
3(3).	To authorise the board of directors of the Company to fix the respective director's remuneration.	2,614,283,833 (73.260558%)	954,190,000 (26.739442%)
4.	To re-appoint Moore Stephens CPA Limited as auditors of the Company and authorise the board of directors of the Company to fix their remuneration.	2,617,011,833 (73.337005%)	951,462,000 (26.662995%)
5.	To give a general mandate to the directors to buy back shares of the Company not exceeding 10% of the total number of issued shares of the Company as at the date of passing of this resolution.	2,423,011,833 (67.900507%)	1,145,462,000 (32.099493%)
6.	To give a general mandate to the directors to issue, allot and deal with additional shares of the Company not exceeding 20% of the total number of issued shares of the Company as at the date of passing of this resolution.	2,418,440,527 (67.772405%)	1,150,033,306 (32.227595%)
7.	To extend the general mandate given to the directors to issue, allot and deal with additional shares of the Company by the aggregate number of the shares bought back by the Company.	2,418,440,527 (67.772405%)	1,150,033,306 (32.227595%)

#### Notes:

- (a) The final dividend of RMB0.256 per share is subject to all necessary order and approval from the Grand Court of the Cayman Islands ("Grand Court") given the outstanding winding-up petition against the Company. For determining the entitlement to the proposed final dividend (subject to the order and approval from the Grand Court), the last registration date and the book closure period will be announced by the Company in due course separately.
- (b) As more than half of the votes were cast in favour of each of the resolutions numbered 1 to 7, all resolutions were duly passed as ordinary resolutions.

- (c) As at the date of the AGM, the total number of shares of the Company in issue was 4,353,966,228 shares.
- (d) The total number of shares of the Company entitling the holder to attend and vote on the resolutions at the AGM was 4,353,966,228 shares.
- (e) There were no shares entitling the holder to attend and abstain from voting in favour of the resolutions at the AGM as set out in Rule 13.40 of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Listing Rules").
- (f) No shareholder of the Company was required under the Listing Rules to abstain from voting on the resolutions at the AGM.
- (g) None of the shareholders of the Company have stated their intention in the Company's circular dated 22 April 2022 to vote against or to abstain from voting on any of the resolutions at the AGM.
- (h) All six Directors attended the AGM.
- (i) The Company's share registrar in Hong Kong, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, acted as the scrutineer for the vote-taking at the AGM.

By Order of the Board
China Shanshui Cement Group Limited
LI Huibao
Chairman

Hong Kong, 27 May 2022

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises three executive directors, namely Mr. LI Huibao, Ms. WU Ling-ling and Mr. HOU Jianguo; and three independent non-executive directors, namely Mr. CHANG Ming-cheng, Mr. LI Jianwei and Mr. HSU You-yuan.